EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2014
EPC Products are distributed
through Digi-Key.
For More Information:
Please contact info@epc-co.com
or your local sales representative
Visit our website:

evaluation with low ambient temperature and convection cooling.
The addition of heat-sinking and forced air cooling could increase the
current capability of the demonstration circuit, but care must be taken
to not exceed the absolute maximum die temperature of 125°C and
stay within the constraints of the other components within the circuit,
most notably the saturation of the output inductor.
NOTE. The EPC9118 demonstration board does not have any thermal protection on
board.
Figure 6: Thermal Image of EPC9118 Under Full Load Condition: 48 VIN, 20 AOUT with Minimal Airflow
QUICK START GUIDE
EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2014   | |    PAGE 5
EPC9118
Table 2: Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer/Part#
1 4 C1, C2, C3, C4 Capacitor, 4.7 µF, 100V, ±10 %, X7S TDK, CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB
2 2 C6, C7 Capacitor, 1 µF, 25V ±10%, X5R Murata, GRM188R61E105KA12D
3 1 C9 Capacitor, 100 nF, 100V, ±10 %, X7R Murata, GRM188R72A104KA35D
4 1 C12 Capacitor,  4.7 nF, 10%, 50V, X7R Murata, GRM1885C1H472JA01D
5 1 C14 Capacitor,  22 pF, 5%, 50V, NP0 Murata, GRM1885C1H220JA01D
6 1 C21 Capacitor,  1000 pF, 5%, 50V, NP0 Murata, GRM1885C1H102JA01D
7 4 C10, C18, C19, C20 Capacitor, 1 µF, 100V, 10%, X7S TDK, CGA4J3X7S2A105K125AE
8 2 C8, C13 Capacitor, 100 nF, 25V, ±10 %, X5R TDK, C1005X5R1E104K
9 3 C15, C16, C17 Capacitor, 47 µF, 10V, ±20%,  X5R TDK, C2012X5R1A476M125AC
10 1 D1 Schottky Diode, 100 V, 200 mA STMicroelectronics, BAT41KFILM
11 1 D2 Schottky Diode, 100V, 2A Diodes Inc., DFLS2100
12 1 D3 Zener, 5.1V, 150 mW Bourns Inc., CD0603-Z5V1
13 7 E1, E2, E3, E6, E7, E9, E10 Test Point Keystone, 5015
14 4 J1, J2, J3, J4 Banana Jacks, Female Keystone, 575-4
15 1 L1 Inductor, 1.2 uH, ±20%, 36A Coilcraft, SER2010-122MLB
16 1 Q1 eGaN® FET EPC, EPC2001
17 1 Q2 eGaN® FET EPC, EPC2021
18 1 R1 Resistor, 2.2 OHMS, 1% 1/16W Yageo,  RC0402FR-072R2L
19 5 R2, R18, R19, R23, R24 Resistor, 0 OHMS, 1/16W Stackpole, RMCF0402ZT0R00
20 1 R4 Resistor, 100K, 1%, 1/16W Stackpole, RMCF0402FT100K
21 1 R14 Resistor, 470K, 1%,1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT470K
22 1 R17 Resistor, 3.32K, 1%,1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT3K32
23 1 R5 Resistor, 105K, 1%, 1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT105K
24 1 R6 Resistor, 61.9K, 1%, 1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT61K9
25 2 R7, R16 Resistor, 20K, 1%,1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT20K0
26 1 R8 Resistor, 0 OHMS,  1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603ZT0R00
27 1 R11 Resistor, 10 OHMS, 1%, 1/16W Stackpole, RMCF0402FT10R0
28 1 R13 Resistor, 6.49K, 0.1%, 1/10W Stackpole, RMCF0603FT6K49
29 1 U1 PWM buck controller Linear Technology, LTC3891EUDC
30 0 C5, C11 Optional
31 0 R20, R21, R22 Optional
6